CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA
August 11, 2020

A Regular Meeting of the Lexington City Council was held Tuesday, August 11, 2020, at Lexington, Nebraska
at 5:30 p.m. Members of the Council present were John Fagot, John Salem, Dora Vivas, Steve Smith and
Jeremy Roberts. City Officials present were City Manager Joe Pepplitsch, Assistant City Manager Dennis
Burnside, City Attorney Brian Copley, Finance Director Barb Hodges, and City Clerk Pamela Baruth. The press
was represented by Clipper-Herald and Tri-City Tribune.

NOTICE: Notice of the meeting was given in advance, thereof by publication in the Lexington Clipper-Herald,
the designated method for giving notice, as shown by the Affidavit of Publication attached to these Minutes.
Notice of this meeting was simultaneously given to the Mayor and all members of the Council, and a copy of
their Acknowledgment of Receipt of Notice and the Agenda is attached to these Minutes. Awvailability of the
Agenda was communicated in advance notice and in the notice to the Mayor and Council of this Meeting. The
proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public.
All items presented and discussed on the Agenda were available for public inspection.

CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order by Mayor Fagot. Fagot informed the public that the
Open Meetings Act is posted in the Meeting Room at the Lexington City Hall, 406 E. 7th Street, Lexington,
Nebraska.

MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING 7-28-20: Minutes of the Regular meeting held Tuesday, July 28, 2020,
were presented. Moved by Smith, seconded by Salem, to approve the minutes as presented. Roll call. Voting
“aye” were Vivas, Roberts, Salem, Smith, Fagot. Motion carried.

CLAIMS & BILLS: Claims and Bills in the amount of $466,189.68 were presented for Council’s consideration
and approval. Upon review of the Claims and Bills as listed, moved by Salem, seconded by Roberts, to approve
the Claims and Bills as listed, and authorize the City Treasurer to transfer $102,858.00 from General Fund,
$33,458.63 from Street Fund, $213,025.35 from LEXUS, $10,000.00 from Sanitation, $4,078.52 from
Ambulance, $101,380.93 from Health Fund, and $1,388.25 from Meals on Wheels to the City of Lexington’s
Operating Account. Roll call. Voting “aye” were Vivas, Smith, Roberts, Salem, Fagot. Motion carried.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
August 11, 2020

AcroMat OC / REC / Janitorial Supplies 593.80
Anytime Fitness Employee Fitness Memberships 149.95
Arnold Pool Company AC / Pool Chemicals 366.65
Baker & Taylor LB / Books 939.54
Black Hills Energy Natural Gas Service 329.68
Blue to Gold Law Enforcement Training ~ PD / Officer Training 298.00
Bob's True Value OC / Supplies 20.77
Cash-Wa Distributing GGC / Food / Supplies 612.65
Cengage Learning LB / Books 47.23
Central Community College PD / Heartsaver Class / 18 Officers 1,278.00
CNH Industrial AC /ST /WWTP / Parts / Supplies 548.83
Community Development Agency Annual Funding 50,000.00
Core & Main EL / WR / Meters / Hydrant Parts 8,816.53
Culligan Soft Water Supplies 390.80
Dan's Sanitation Sanitation Fees 10,000.00
Davis Energy ST/ FD / Fuel Purchase / Fuel 1,931.55
Dawson County Treasurer WR / Truck Tax / Title 2,041.92
Dawson Pest Control FD / GGC / OC / Pest Control 159.10
Dawson Public Power District Power Purchase 82.72
Diamond Vogel ST / Traffic Paint / Equipment 6,944.09

Downey Dirilling WR / Parts 220.50



Electrical Engineering & Equipment
Fastenal

France & McNally

Galls

Greater Nebraska Cities
Hach Co

Health Claims

Heldt McKeone & Copley
Hiland Dairy Foods
Holbein Lawn Service
Ideal Laundry & Cleaners
Illinois Library Association
Intellicom

JEO Consulting

Jim Phillips Construction
John Deere Financial
Jones Plumbing & Heating
J-Spot Services

Lawson Products
Lexington Animal Clinic

AC / Retro Fit Lighting Kit

WWTP / Saw Blades

Electric Rebate

PD / CPR Masks / Uniform Expenses
Monthly Lobbying Services

WWTP / Lab Supplies

Claims

Professional Fee

MOW / Dairy Products

FD / Lawn Care

Rug Service

LB / Program Supplies

Software / Support / Phone System

PK / Professional Fees

ST/ WR / Repairs
AC/CEM/PK/ST/WWTP / Supplies
OC/PK/REC/WWTP / Parts / Repairs
EL / Well #19 / Hydro Vac

ST/ Parts

Animal Care

Lexington Area Solid Waste Agency Mixed Solid Waste Disposal

Lexington, City of

Lexington, City Street Department
Lexington, City Street Department
Lexington Newspapers

Lexington Regional Hospital

Lien Landscaping

Mac's Short Stop

Marrero Suarez, Yuvishey

Mead Lumber

MicroMarketing

Midland Scientific

Midwest Door & Hardware
Midwest Laboratories

Millennium Development

Miller & Associates

Morris Press

Municipal Supply

Interdepartmental Service Fees

Utility Franchise Fees

Fuel

SW /WR / Interdepartmental Service Fees
Publications

AMB / Laundry Service / 6 Months
OC/PK/REC/WR/Sprinklers/Landscaping
ST / Breakroom Supplies

EL / Utility Overpayment Refund

ST /WR / Parts / Supplies

LB / Books

WWTP / Lab Supplies

FD / Hardware

WWTP / Lab Supplies

Electric Rebate

ST / Professional Services

GGC / Newsletter

WR / Water Tap Machine Parts

National Patent Analytical Systems PD / Parts / Data Master

Nebraska Dept of Revenue
O'Hara Lindsay and Associates
Oliver Consulting Services
One Call Concepts

OPTK Networks

O'Reilly Auto Parts

Paulsen Inc

People Magazine

Platte Valley Auto

Platte Valley Glass

Precision Detail

Progressive Business Publications
Richardson Mowing

Rose Equipment

Rourke

S & W Auto Parts

Service Master

Sales and Use Tax

Monthly Lobbying Services

LB/Monthly Backup/Antivirus Software
Locate Fees

LB / Internet Service

CEM /ST / Parts
ST/WR/Limestone/Wash Sand/White Rock
LB / Annual Subscription

WR /2020 Ford F-250 4x4

ND / COVID-19 / Glass Partitions

FD / Cleaning

CT / Annual Subscription

LB / Lawn Care

ST / Street Sweeper / Maintenance / Parts
LB / Books

ST/ Parts

233.94
55.48
50.00
125.32
667.00
663.49
101,380.93
2,700.00
389.67
275.00
236.97
117.54
5,664.75
2,275.00
7,971.00
640.34
918.00
618.75
21.47
562.00
1,629.60
67,984.75
180.31
7,266.56
5,651.89
396.32
425.00
7,128.77
25.25
94.23
200.20
1,493.04
128.38
735.00
247.25
9,350.00
1,220.35
227.00
108.87
397.72
73,334.22
333.00
640.00
98.33
15.00
50.82
3,131.00
118.26
28,956.00
620.00
300.00
299.00
180.00
4,792.72
1,440.50
55.50

EL/GGC/LB/ND/OC/Monthly Cleaning Svc10,236.77



Sign Pro DS/ ST / Parts / Wayfinding Signage 11,430.00

Terryberry EL / Employee Recognition 426.47
TO Haas Tire & Auto CEM /ST /SW/ Tires / Repairs / Battery  573.39
Tomasek, Tara AC / Reimbursement / Manager Testing 40.00
Total Lawn Care AC / Mowing / Trimming 1,625.00
Travelers Insurance AMB/FD/Worker's Compensation Premium 4,319.00
Tyler Technologies EL / Custom Forms / Email Billing 1,300.00
US Foods MOW / Food & Supplies 385.93
USA Communications City Internet Services 345.60
U-Save Pharmacy & Business AMB/CM/CT/EL/LB/REC/WWTP/Spls ~ 1,011.37
Village Uniform GGC / Janitorial Supplies 55.84
VVS Surveillance Systems REC / Fieldhouse Lock System Repairs 537.50
W.W. Grainger WWTP / Janitorial Supplies 70.05
Wall Street Journal, The LB/Subscription/Addl Postage Required 35.00
Weston, Judy AC / Reimbursement / Manager Testing 40.00
Yant Equipment Company ST/ Gas Pump Parts 3,163.96
TOTAL: 466,189.68

ROUNDTABLE DISCUSSION: Pepplitsch reminded Council and Staff of the work session scheduled for
Saturday, August 15, 2020.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, Fagot declared the meeting
adjourned.

John Fagot, Mayor
Pamela Baruth, City Clerk

I, the undersigned City Clerk for the City of Lexington, Nebraska, hereby certify that all of the subjects included
in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the Agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and
available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk during regular business hours prior to said meeting;
that the Minutes of the Mayor and Council of the City of Lexington, Nebraska, from which the foregoing
proceedings have been extracted were in written form and available for public inspection within ten working
days and prior to the next convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning
meeting of said body were provided advance notification of the time and place of said meeting and the subjects
to be discussed at said meeting.

/S/ Pamela Baruth, City Clerk



