## CITY COUNCIL CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA August 11, 2020

A Regular Meeting of the Lexington City Council was held Tuesday, August 11, 2020, at Lexington, Nebraska at 5:30 p.m. Members of the Council present were John Fagot, John Salem, Dora Vivas, Steve Smith and Jeremy Roberts. City Officials present were City Manager Joe Pepplitsch, Assistant City Manager Dennis Burnside, City Attorney Brian Copley, Finance Director Barb Hodges, and City Clerk Pamela Baruth. The press was represented by Clipper-Herald and Tri-City Tribune.

**NOTICE:** Notice of the meeting was given in advance, thereof by publication in the Lexington Clipper-Herald, the designated method for giving notice, as shown by the Affidavit of Publication attached to these Minutes. Notice of this meeting was simultaneously given to the Mayor and all members of the Council, and a copy of their Acknowledgment of Receipt of Notice and the Agenda is attached to these Minutes. Availability of the Agenda was communicated in advance notice and in the notice to the Mayor and Council of this Meeting. The proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. All items presented and discussed on the Agenda were available for public inspection.

**CALL TO ORDER:** The meeting was called to order by Mayor Fagot. Fagot informed the public that the Open Meetings Act is posted in the Meeting Room at the Lexington City Hall, 406 E. 7th Street, Lexington, Nebraska.

**MINUTES – REGULAR MEETING 7-28-20:** Minutes of the Regular meeting held Tuesday, July 28, 2020, were presented. Moved by Smith, seconded by Salem, to approve the minutes as presented. Roll call. Voting "aye" were Vivas, Roberts, Salem, Smith, Fagot. Motion carried.

**CLAIMS & BILLS:** Claims and Bills in the amount of \$466,189.68 were presented for Council's consideration and approval. Upon review of the Claims and Bills as listed, moved by Salem, seconded by Roberts, to approve the Claims and Bills as listed, and authorize the City Treasurer to transfer \$102,858.00 from General Fund, \$33,458.63 from Street Fund, \$213,025.35 from LEXUS, \$10,000.00 from Sanitation, \$4,078.52 from Ambulance, \$101,380.93 from Health Fund, and \$1,388.25 from Meals on Wheels to the City of Lexington's Operating Account. Roll call. Voting "aye" were Vivas, Smith, Roberts, Salem, Fagot. Motion carried.

## ACCOUNTS PAYABLE August 11, 2020

AcroMat	OC / REC / Janitorial Supplies	593.80		
Anytime Fitness	Employee Fitness Memberships	149.95		
Arnold Pool Company	AC / Pool Chemicals	366.65		
Baker & Taylor	LB / Books	939.54		
Black Hills Energy	Natural Gas Service	329.68		
Blue to Gold Law Enforcement Training PD / Officer Training 298.00				
Bob's True Value	OC / Supplies	20.77		
Cash-Wa Distributing	GGC / Food / Supplies	612.65		
Cengage Learning	LB / Books	47.23		
Central Community College	PD / Heartsaver Class / 18 Officers	1,278.00		
CNH Industrial	AC / ST / WWTP / Parts / Supplies	548.83		
Community Development Agency	Annual Funding	50,000.00		
Core & Main	EL / WR / Meters / Hydrant Parts	8,816.53		
Culligan	Soft Water Supplies	390.80		
Dan's Sanitation	Sanitation Fees	10,000.00		
Davis Energy	ST / FD / Fuel Purchase / Fuel	1,931.55		
Dawson County Treasurer	WR / Truck Tax / Title	2,041.92		
Dawson Pest Control	FD / GGC / OC / Pest Control	159.10		
Dawson Public Power District	Power Purchase	82.72		
Diamond Vogel	ST / Traffic Paint / Equipment	6,944.09		
Downey Drilling	WR / Parts	220.50		

Electrical Engineering & Equipment		233.94
Fastenal	WWTP / Saw Blades	55.48
France & McNally	Electric Rebate	50.00
Galls	PD / CPR Masks / Uniform Expenses	125.32
Greater Nebraska Cities	Monthly Lobbying Services	667.00
Hach Co	WWTP / Lab Supplies	663.49
Health Claims	Claims	101,380.93
Heldt McKeone & Copley	Professional Fee	2,700.00
Hiland Dairy Foods	MOW / Dairy Products	389.67
Holbein Lawn Service	FD / Lawn Care	275.00
Ideal Laundry & Cleaners	Rug Service	236.97
Illinois Library Association	LB / Program Supplies	117.54
Intellicom	Software / Support / Phone System	5,664.75
JEO Consulting	PK / Professional Fees	2,275.00
Jim Phillips Construction	ST / WR / Repairs	7,971.00
John Deere Financial	AC / CEM / PK / ST / WWTP / Supplies	640.34
Jones Plumbing & Heating	OC / PK / REC / WWTP / Parts / Repairs	918.00
J-Spot Services	EL / Well #19 / Hydro Vac	618.75
Lawson Products	ST / Parts	21.47
Lexington Animal Clinic	Animal Care	562.00
Lexington Area Solid Waste Agency		1,629.60
Lexington Area Solid Waste Agency Lexington, City of	Interdepartmental Service Fees	67,984.75
Lexington, City of	Utility Franchise Fees	180.31
Lexington, City Street Department		7,266.56
	SW / WR / Interdepartmental Service Fees	5,651.89
Lexington Newspapers	Publications	396.32
Lexington Regional Hospital	AMB / Laundry Service / 6 Months	425.00
Lien Landscaping	OC/PK/REC/WR/Sprinklers/Landscaping	
		7,128.77
Mac's Short Stop	ST / Breakroom Supplies	25.25
Marrero Suarez, Yuvisney Mead Lumber	EL / Utility Overpayment Refund	94.23
	ST / WR / Parts / Supplies	200.20
MicroMarketing Midland Scientific	LB / Books	1,493.04 128.38
	WWTP / Lab Supplies FD / Hardware	735.00
Midwest Door & Hardware		
Millannium Davidanment	WWTP / Lab Supplies Electric Rebate	247.25
Millennium Development		9,350.00
Miller & Associates	ST / Professional Services	1,220.35
Morris Press	GGC / Newsletter	227.00
Municipal Supply	WR / Water Tap Machine Parts	108.87
National Patent Analytical Systems		397.72
Nebraska Dept of Revenue	Sales and Use Tax	73,334.22
O'Hara Lindsay and Associates	Monthly Lobbying Services	333.00
Oliver Consulting Services	LB/Monthly Backup/Antivirus Software	640.00
One Call Concepts	Locate Fees	98.33
OPTK Networks	LB / Internet Service	15.00
O'Reilly Auto Parts	CEM / ST / Parts	50.82
Paulsen Inc	ST/WR/Limestone/Wash Sand/White Rock	
People Magazine	LB / Annual Subscription	118.26
Platte Valley Auto	WR / 2020 Ford F-250 4x4	28,956.00
Platte Valley Glass	ND / COVID-19 / Glass Partitions	620.00
Precision Detail	FD / Cleaning	300.00
Progressive Business Publications	CT / Annual Subscription	299.00
Richardson Mowing	LB / Lawn Care	180.00
Rose Equipment	ST / Street Sweeper / Maintenance / Parts	4,792.72
Rourke	LB / Books	1,440.50
S & W Auto Parts	ST / Parts	55.50
Service Master	EL/GGC/LB/ND/OC/Monthly Cleaning Svo	10,230.77

Sign Pro	DS / ST / Parts / Wayfinding Signage	11,430.00
Terryberry	EL / Employee Recognition	426.47
TO Haas Tire & Auto	CEM / ST / SW / Tires / Repairs / Battery	573.39
Tomasek, Tara	AC / Reimbursement / Manager Testing	40.00
Total Lawn Care	AC / Mowing / Trimming	1,625.00
Travelers Insurance	AMB/FD/Worker's Compensation Premium	4,319.00
Tyler Technologies	EL / Custom Forms / Email Billing	1,300.00
US Foods	MOW / Food & Supplies	385.93
USA Communications	City Internet Services	345.60
U-Save Pharmacy & Business	AMB/CM/CT/EL/LB/REC/WWTP/Spls	1,011.37
Village Uniform	GGC / Janitorial Supplies	55.84
VVS Surveillance Systems	REC / Fieldhouse Lock System Repairs	537.50
W.W. Grainger	WWTP / Janitorial Supplies	70.05
Wall Street Journal, The	LB/Subscription/Addl Postage Required	35.00
Weston, Judy	AC / Reimbursement / Manager Testing	40.00
Yant Equipment Company	ST / Gas Pump Parts	3,163.96

TOTAL: 466,189.68

**ROUNDTABLE DISCUSSION:** Pepplitsch reminded Council and Staff of the work session scheduled for Saturday, August 15, 2020.

**ADJOURNMENT:** There being no further business to come before the Council, Fagot declared the meeting adjourned.

John Fagot, Mayor

Pamela Baruth, City Clerk

I, the undersigned City Clerk for the City of Lexington, Nebraska, hereby certify that all of the subjects included in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the Agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk during regular business hours prior to said meeting; that the Minutes of the Mayor and Council of the City of Lexington, Nebraska, from which the foregoing proceedings have been extracted were in written form and available for public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning meeting of said body were provided advance notification of the time and place of said meeting and the subjects to be discussed at said meeting.

/S/ Pamela Baruth, City Clerk